F.No.A-33-1/2019-TS-I (January) Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education Technical Education Bureau

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, Dated the 23th January, 2019

To,

Dr. Sauradipta Banerjee, 14/D, Ranani Bhattacharjee Lane, Kolkata, Pin-700026, West Bengal, Mobile No. 9432272693

Subject: Application under Right to Information Act, 2005-reg. Sir,

I refer to your RTI application Registration No. DOHED/R/2019/80069 dated 22.01.2019 received in this Division on 22.01.2019.

- 2. I am the CPIO in respect of 23 IITs dealt with in Technical Section-I. A reply to a similar RTI has already been sent to you vide this Ministry's letter of even number dated 10.01.2019 (copy enclosed).
- 3. Appeal if, any may be preferred within 30 days of receipt of this reply to Shri Prashant Agarwal, Director (IITs), Department of Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001, who is the First Appellate Authority.

Encl: As above

(Kundan Nath) Under Secretary & CPIO

F.No.A-33-1/2019-TS-I (January) Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education Technical Education Bureau

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, Dated the 10th January, 2019

To,

Dr. Sauradipta Banerjee, 14/D, Ranani Bhattacharjee Lane, Kolkata, Pin-700026, West Bengal, Mobile No. 9432272693

Subject: Application under Right to Information Act, 2005-reg.

Sir,

I refer to your RTI application Registration No. DOHED/R/2019/80013 and DOHED/R/2019/80014 dated 08.01.2019 received in this Division on 08.01.2019.

- 2. The points raised in your application do not constitute information as defend under the RTI Act, 20015. It is the nature of a grievance and hence being forwarded to IIT Kharagpur and Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB) for appropriate action, as per rules.
- 3. Appeal if, any may be preferred within 30 days of receipt of this reply to Shri Prashant Agarwal, Director (IITs), Department of Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001, who is the First Appellate Authority.

Your faithfully

(Kundan Nath) Under Secretary & CPIO

Copy to:-

- (i) CPIO/PIO, Indian Institute of Technology, (IIT), Kharagpur Kharagpur, West Bengal 721302
- (ii) CPIO/PIO, Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB), 5 & 5A, Lower Ground Floor, Vasant Square Mall, Sector-B, Pocket-5, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi, Delhi 110070